

No. 21-429

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
OKLAHOMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CASTRO-HUERTA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Oklahoma Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BETHANY R. BERGER  
UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
65 Elizabeth Street  
Hartford, CT 06105  
(860) 570-5282  
bethany.berger@uconn.edu

COLBY D. DUREN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELBIE KENNEDY  
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF  
AMERICAN INDIANS  
EMBASSY OF TRIBAL NATIONS  
1516 P St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-7767  
cduren@ncai.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii  |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 1    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 2    |
| I. Since the Founding, Federal Statutes Have Excluded State Jurisdiction Over Non-Indian Against Indian Crimes.....  | 2    |
| A. The Language, History, and Judicial Interpretation of the Original Statutes Governing Non-Indian Against Indian Crimes Exclude State Jurisdiction.....                                  | 3    |
| B. Even After the United States Asserted General Criminal Jurisdiction, Crimes by Non-Indians Against Indians Remained a Core Concern of Federal Statutes and Treaties.....                | 7    |
| C. Even As States Gained Authority Over Crimes Between Non-Indians, Congress And This Court Repeatedly Rejected Efforts To Increase State Authority Over Crimes Involving Indians.....     | 9    |
| D. Between 1940 and 1994, Congress Repeatedly Legislated Its Understanding That States Lacked Jurisdiction Over Non-Indian Against Indian Crime Without Express Congressional Consent..... | 13   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| E. Modern Statutes Underscore this Historic Exclusion by Limiting State Jurisdiction and Enhancing Tribal Jurisdiction over Crimes against Indians ..... | 15   |
| F. Conclusion .....  | 18   |
| II. State Jurisdiction Over Non-Indian Against Indian Crime Would Undermine Safety Throughout the United States .....                                    | 18   |
| A. The Public Safety Crisis Facing Indian People Developed Largely under State Jurisdiction.....   | 19   |
| B. State Jurisdiction Undermines Support and Accountability for Tribal and Federal Legal Systems .....   | 22   |
| C. State Jurisdiction Contributes to Mistrust and Ineffective Responses to Crimes Against Indians.....   | 26   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 32   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| CASES  |            |
| <i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520<br>(1998).....                                     | 21         |
| <i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)....   | 12, 13     |
| <i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....  | 11         |
| <i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....  | 15, 16     |
| <i>Ex Parte Nowabbi</i> , 61 P.2d 1139 (Okla. Ct. Crim.<br>App. 1936).....                                   | 12         |
| <i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....   | 12         |
| <i>Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. Jewell</i> , 624<br>Fed.Appx. 562 (9th Cir. 2015) .....                   | 25         |
| <i>Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla &amp; Cupeno Indians<br/>v. Jewell</i> , 729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... | 26         |
| <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....   | 2          |
| <i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298<br>U.S. 38 (1936) .....                             | 25         |
| <i>State v. Cungtion</i> , 969 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 2022).....   | 15         |
| <i>State v. Klindt</i> , 782 P.2d 401 (Okla. Crim. App.<br>1989) .....                                       | 12         |
| <i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) ....  | 10, 12     |
| <i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621<br>(1881).....  | 11, 12, 13 |
| <i>Wetsit v. Stafne</i> , 44 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 1995) .....  | 11         |
| <i>Williams v. Arizona</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946) .....   | 12, 13     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| <i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....   | 14       |
| <i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....   | 6, 7, 14 |
| CONSTITUTIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS   |          |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....  | 4        |
| Treaty with the Apache, 10 Stat. 979 (1852).....   | 8        |
| Treaty with the Cow Creek Band, 10 Stat. 1027<br>(1853).....                                   | 8        |
| Treaty with the Navajo, 15 Stat. 687 (1868) .....  | 9        |
| Treaty with the Northern Cheyenne and North-<br>ern Arapaho, 15 Stat. 655, art. 1 (1868) ..... | 9        |
| Treaty with the Rogue River, 10 Stat. 1018<br>(1853).....                                      | 8        |
| Treaty with the Sioux, 15 Stat. 635 (1868).....  | 9        |
| Treaty with the Utah-Tabeguache Band, 13<br>Stat. 673 (1863) .....                             | 8        |
| Treaty with the Wyandots, etc., 7 Stat. 29 (1789) .....  | 4        |
| 3 Stat. 383 (1817).....  | 5, 7     |
| 54 Stat. 249 (1940).....   | 13       |
| 60 Stat. 229 (1946).....   | 13       |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....   | 5, 7     |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....   | 10       |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1160 .....   | 8        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....   | 13, 21   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page    |
|---|---------|
| 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(7)(C) .....   | 16      |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1302(b).....  | 11      |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1321 .....  | 13, 15  |
| 34 U.S.C. § 20124 .....   | 24      |
| 1834 Act, 4 Stat. 729, § 24-25 (1834).....  | 6, 7, 8 |
| 2022 Violence Against Women Reauthorization<br>Act, Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49 (March<br>15, 2022) .....                       | 16, 17  |
| Florida Land Claims Settlement Act, 96 Stat.<br>2012 § 8(b)(2)(A) (1982).....   | 15      |
| General Crimes Act or Indian Country Crimes<br>Act 18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....   | 5, 7    |
| Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1901 .....  | 24      |
| Major Crimes Act. 23 Stat. 385 (1885).....  | 10, 11  |
| Mohegan Nation of Connecticut Land Claims<br>Seminole Indian Land Claims Settlement Act,<br>101 Stat. 1556 § 6(d)(1) (1987).....      | 14      |
| Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953).....  | 13      |
| Pub. L. No. 90-284, Title IV, § 401, Apr. 11, 1968,<br>82 Stat. 78 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1321) .....                               | 15      |
| Pub. L. No. 101-511, Title VIII, § 8077(b), (c),<br>Nov. 5, 1990, 104 Stat. 1892 (codified as<br>amended at 25 U.S.C. § 1301(4))..... | 16      |
| Pub. L. No. 111-211, Title II, § 202, July 29,<br>2010, 124 Stat. 2262.....   | 16      |
| Settlement Act, 108 Stat. 3501 § 6(a) (1994) .....  | 14      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page    |
|--|---------|
| Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 137<br>(1790).....  | 4, 5    |
| Trade and Intercourse Act of 1796.....   | 5       |
| Trade and Intercourse Act of 1802.....   | 5, 6, 7 |
| Trade and Intercourse Act, 1 Stat. 329, § 4<br>(1793).....   | 5, 6    |
| Tribal Law and Order Act § 202(a)(2)(b) .....  | 18      |
| Violence Against Women Act Amendments of<br>2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 904, 127 Stat. 54<br>(codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. § 1304)..... | 16      |
| 35 Fed. Reg. 16,598 (1970).....  | 15      |
| 51 Fed. Reg. 24,234 (1986).....  | 15      |
| 71 Fed. Reg. 7994 (2006).....  | 15      |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |         |
| Addie Rolnick, <i>Recentering Tribal Criminal<br/>Jurisdiction</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 1638 (2016).....                                      | 11      |
| Amnesty Int’l, <i>Maze of Injustice: The Failure to<br/>Protect Indigenous Women from Sexual Vio-<br/>lence in the USA</i> (2007) .....    | 27      |
| Ann. Rept. Comm’r Indian Affairs (1885).....   | 10, 11  |
| Ann. Rept. Comm’r Indian Affairs (1886).....   | 10, 11  |
| Barbara Perry, <i>Impacts of Disparate Policing in<br/>Indian Country</i> , 19 Policing & Society 263<br>(2009).....                       | 26      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| Carole Goldberg et al., Final Report: Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice under Public Law (2007).....   | 23            |
| Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 1.03[2] (Nell J. Newton et al. eds. 2012) .....  | 3, 4, 15      |
| Duane Champagne et al., Captured Justice: Native Nations and Public Law (2d ed. 2020) .....   | 24            |
| Elisa Hansen, The forgotten minority in police shootings, CNN, Nov. 13, 2017 .....  | 29            |
| Francis Paul Prucha, The Great Father: The United States Government and the American Indians (1984) .....   | 3, 4, 5       |
| George Washington, Fourth Annual Message to Congress, Nov. 6, 1792 .....  | 4             |
| George Washington, Proclamation Against Crimes Against the Cherokee Nations, Dec. 12, 1792 .....  | 5             |
| George Washington, Third Annual Message to Congress, Oct. 25, 1791 .....  | 4             |
| Indian Law & Order Comm’n, <i>A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer: Report to the President &amp; Congress of the United States</i> (2013) (“Roadmap”) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Matthew Harvey, Center for Indian Country Development, Fatal Encounters Between Native Americans and the Police (2020) .....                                      | 29            |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| Regina Branton, Kimi King & Justin Walsh,<br>Criminal Justice in Indian Country: Exam-<br>ining Declination Rates of Tribal Cases, 103<br>Soc. Sci. Q. 69 (2022) .....   | 25             |
| Sidney Haring, <i>Crow Dog’s Case: A Chapter in<br/>the Legal History of Tribal Sovereignty</i> , 14<br>Am. Ind. L. Rev. 191 (1989) .....  | 10             |
| Sovereign Bodies Institute, To’ Kee Skuy’ Soo<br>Ney-Wo-Chek’—I Will See You Again in a Good<br>Way, Progress Report (July 2020) .....   | 20, 25, 28, 29 |
| Substance Abuse & Mental Health Serv., U.S.<br>Dept. Human Serv., Culturally-Informed Pro-<br>grams to Reduce Substance Misuse and<br>Promote Mental Health in American Indian<br>and Alaska Native Populations (2018) ..... | 23, 24         |
| Urban Indian Health Institute, Missing and<br>Murdered Indigenous Women & Girls: A<br>Snapshot of Data from 71 Urban Cities in the<br>United States (2018) .....   | 19             |
